dEscription
The Interpoint® HUMMER™ Hold-Up Module Series provides a
single product solution to the problem of maintaining electronic
system operation during input power drop-out, typically reducing
bulk capacitance requirements by more than 80%. The HUMMER
module is compatible with the Interpoint dc-dc converters that
have a 28 volt nominal input and a high input line of 40 volts.
The traditional procedure for providing hold-up during power loss

For dimensions see Figure 6 on page 7
and Figure 7 on page 8.
model numbering key
Figure 5: Model Numbering Key
HUM  -  40       F    /     ES
Base Model
Output Power
Screening
Case Option
(Non-flanged case has no designator in
this position)
(Standard screening has no designator
in this position.)
model Number Options
To determine the model number enter one option from each category in the form
below.
Category Base Model Case Options 1 Screening 2
Options HUM-40
(non-flanged, leave blank) (standard, leave blank)
F (flanged) ES
Fill in for Model # HUM-40                    /
Notes
1. Case Options: For the standard case, Figure 6 on page 7, leave the case option blank. For the flanged case option, Figure 7
on page 8, insert the letter F in the Case Option position.
2. Screening: For standard screening leave the screening option blank. For the /ES screening option, insert /ES level. For more
information see Table 5 on page 9.
Page 5 of 9
  Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
HUMMER Hold-Up Module for DC-DC Converters
28 Volt Input - 40 Watt
HUM-40 Rev AA - 2015.11.18
 HUM-40
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
LEAD SOLDERING TEMPERATURE 1 10 seconds max. — — 300 °C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE 1 -65 — +135 °C
CASE OPERATING Temperature FULL POWER -55 — +125 °C
INHIBIT ACTIVE LOW (OUTPUT DISABLED) inhibit pin pulled low — — 0.8 V
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin. 3 INHIBIT PIN SOURCE CURRENT 1 — — 15 mA
REFERENCED TO INPUT COMMON
INHIBIT ACTIVE HIGH (OUTPUT ENABLED) INHIBIT PIN CONDITION OPEN COLLECTOR OR
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin. 3 UNCONNECTED
OPEN INHIBIT PIN VOLTAGE 1 — 10 — V
Table 3: Operating Conditions: 25°C TC, 28 VIN, 100% load, unless otherwise specified.
Notes
1.	Full load for specifications is 40 W for HUM-40.
Table 4: Electrical Characteristics: 25°C Tc, 28 Vin, 100% load, free run, unless otherwise specified.
HUM-40
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN MAX UNITS
OUTPUT VOLTAGE CEXT TERMINAL 39 40 V
OUTPUT POWER CONTINUOUS PEAK — 40 W
2 SEC — 60
INPUT VOLTAGE CONTINUOUS 12 50 V
TRANSIENT 50 ms — 80 V
INPUT CURRENT VIN = 28 V, VCS OPEN — 90 mA
VIN = 28 V, INHIBITED — 10
VIN = 12 V, FULL LOAD — 4.6 A
INPUT RIPPLE CURRENT 2 MHz BANDWIDTH — 100 mA p-p
EFFICIENCY VIN = 40 V, FULL LOAD 92 —
VIN = 22 V, FULL LOAD 87 — %
VIN = 12 V, FULL LOAD 80 —
HOLD-UP TIME FULL LOAD 15 — µs/µF
POWER FAIL FLAG THRESHOLD HIGH, OPEN CIRCUIT 14.0 14.5 V
THRESHOLD LOW, SHORT RETURN 11.5 12.0
CAPACITOR VOLTAGE OPEN 22 24 V
CONTROLLED SWITCH CLOSED 18 19
CAP CHARGED FLAG HIGH, OPEN CIRCUIT 34 36 V
THRESHOLD LOW, SHORT RETURN 19.5 20.5
Notes
1. Guaranteed by test and/or analysis. Not an in-line test.
2.	Full load for specifications is 40 W for HUM-40.
Page 6 of 9
  Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
HUMMER Hold-Up Module for DC-DC Converters